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DEPARTMENT OF IN SURANCE, FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

P.O. Box 690, Jefferson City, Mo. 65102-0630

IN RE: FREEDOM TITLE, LLC )
) Case No. 06
SERVE; Freedom Title, LLC )
12312 Olive Blvd., Ste. 100 }
Creve Coeur, Missouri 63141 )
STATEMENT OF CHARGES

The Division of Consumer Affairs of the Department of Insurance, Financial
Institutions, and Professional Registration, by and through counsel, requests the Director
of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions, and Professional Registration to
issue a cease and desist order, order payment of a monetary penalty and order payment of
costs of investigation based on the following statement of charges:

PARTIES
l. Freedom Title, LLC (hereinafter “Freedom Title”) is a title agency licensed to
conduct title insurance business in Missouri (License Number AG8016324).
2. W. Dale Finke is the Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial
Institutions, and Professional Registration (hereinafter, the “Director”). The Director has

the duty to administer Chapters 374, 375, and 381, RSMo, which includes the



superviéion, regulation, and discipline of title insurers and their agents licensed to operate
and conduct business in the state of Missouri.

3. The Consumer Affairs Division of the Department of Insurance, Financial
Institutions, and Professional Registration (“Consumer Affairs Division™) has the duty of
conducting investigations into the unfair or unlawful acts of insurance companies and
agents under the insurance laws of this state and has been authorized by the Director to
initiate this action before the Director to enforce the insurance laws of this state.

JURISDICTION

4, The jurisdiction of the Director to initiate and administer this proceeding is found
in § 374.046.1, RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2006), which provides, in part:

If the director determines based upon substantial and competent
evidence that a person has engaged, is engaging in or has taken a
substantial step toward engaging in an act, practice, omission, or
course of business constituting a violation of the laws of this state
relating to insurance in this chapter, chapter 354, RSMo, and
chapters 375 to 385, RSMo, or a rule adopted or order issued
pursuant thereto or that a person has materially aided or is
materially aiding an act, practice, omission, or course of business
constituting a violation of the laws of this state relating to
insurance in this chapter, chapter 354, RSMo, and chapters 375 to
385, RSMo, or a rule adopted or order issued pursuant thereto, the
director may order the following relief

(1) An order directing the person to cease and desist from engaging
in the act, practice, omission, or course of business;

{2) A curative order or order directing the person to take other
action necessary or appropriate to comply with the insurance laws
of this state;

(3} Order a civil penalty or forfeiture as provided in section
374.049; and

(4) Award reasonable costs of the investigation,

5. Section 374,049, RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2006) authorizes the Director to impose a

monetary penalty or forfeiture of not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000) for each



violation which was knowingly committed or which resulted in actual financial loss to
consumers, but not to exceed an aggregate penalty of fifty thousand dollars (550,000) per
annum, unless the violation was committed in conscious disregard of the law, in which
case the monetary penalty or forfeiture may be up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per
violation but not to exceed an aggregate penalty of one hundred thousand dollars
($100,000) per annum.
6. The Director also has jurisdiction to administer this proceeding pursuant to the
Unfair Trade Practices Act, found in § 375.940, RSMo (2000), which provides, in part:
1. Whenever the director shall have reason to believe that any person or
insurer has been engaged or is engaging in this state in any unfair method
of competition or any unfair or deceptive act or practice, and that a
proceeding by him in respect thereto would be to the interest of the public,
he shall issue and serve upon such person or insurer a statement of the
charges in that respect and a notice of hearing thereon to be held at a time
and place fixed in the notice which shall not be less than twenty days after
the date of service thereof.
7. In addition to the authority to issue a cease and desist order, § 375.942, RSMo,
(2000) authorizes the imposition of a monetary penalty of not more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000) for each violation but not to exceed an aggregate penalty of one hundred
thousand dollars ($100,000), unless the violation was committed in conscious disregard
of the Jaw, in which case the penalty may be up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)
per violation but not to exceed an aggregate penalty of two hundred fifty thousand dollars
($250,000) in a twelve month period.

8. This proceeding is to the interest of the public.

ALLEGATIONS RELEVANT TO ALL COUNTS

9. The allegations set forth in paragraphs 1-8 are realleged and incorporated

herein by reference.



10.  Freedom Title, as a licensed title insurance agency, has negotiated and sold title
insurance 1o real estate buyers and/or sellers on behalf of Commonwealth Land Title
Insurance Company (“Commonwealth™), and in conjunction with Freedom Title’s title
insurance business, has determined the surability of real estate title by conducting
searches and examinations and clearing defects in title of the properties so insured.

11. Freedom Title has also served as an escrow, settlement or closing agent and
contributed to the preparation of real estate settlement documents intended to provide,
prior to and during closing, disclosure of material facts relating to title insurance policies
to all parties to the transactions, including the purchasers of title insurance and title

search and examination services.

COUNT I
12, Freedom Title violated § 381.181, RSMo {1994) by using and collecting
premiums at rates that had not been filed with or approved by the Director,
13. Section 381.181.1, RSMo (1994), provides, in part:
Every title insurer shall file with the director its premium schedules it
proposes to use in any county of this state.
14, Section 381.181.2, RSMo (1994) provides, in part:
No title insurer or title agent or agency may use or collect any
premium after September 28, 1987, except in accordance with the
premium schedules filed with the director as required by
subsections 1 and 2 of this section,

15. Section 381.031(14) defines “Premium” as “risk rates charged to the

insured,”



16. Pursuant to 20 CSR 500-7.100(1XD), “risk rate” means “the total consideration
paid by or on behalf of the insured fo; a title insurance policy.” It further states that
“[r]isk rate shall include the title insurance agent’s commission but shall not include any
charge as defined in subsection (1)(A).”

17. Finally, the term “charge”, pursuant to 20 CSR 500-7.100(1)(A), means “any fee
charged 1o the insured, or paid for the benefit of the insured for the performance of title-
related services other than the risk rate charged for title insurance. This charge shall
include, but is not limited to, fees for abstracts, title search and examination, handling of
escrows, settlements or closings....”

18.  The facts are as follows:

a. Commonwealth filed premium rates with the Director as required by §
381.181.1, RSMo (1994), which rates were deemed effective or otherwise
approved for use by Commonwealth and any of its licensed agents at all
times relevant hereto. A copy of Commonwealth’s premium rate filing is
attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

b. Freedom Title, as an agent for Commonwealth, uses and collects a single
amount for title insurance premium, in addition to assessing other costs,
fees and charges, including a settlement or closing fee.

¢. The single amount used and collected for title insurance premium is not
based on the rates filed with the Director. Rather, it is calculated based on
rates set forth in one of four pricing sheets, which are labeled as follows:
(i) Tier One Refinance Loans, (ii} Tier Two Discounted Pricing for

Refinance Loans, (iii) Purchase Rate Sheet, and (iv) Purchase Rate Sheet



(containing higher premium amounts than those set forth in (ii1)). The
rates set forth on the pricing sheets reflected as (i) and (i11) will be referred
to hereafter as “Tier 1 rates; the rates set forth on the price sheets
reflected as (ii) and (iv) will be referred to hereafter as “Tier 2” rates.
Copies of each such pricing sheets (hereinafter, collectively, the “pricing
sheets”) are attached hereto as Exhibits B-E, respectively, and are
incorporated herein by reference.

19.  The amounts assessed by Freedom Title for title insurance comprise “premium”

as they do not include “charges,” and they serve as the gross amounts upon which the

calculation of the Freedom Title’s commissions and Commonwealth’s net premium

remittances are based.

COUNT 11
20 Freedom Title violated § 381.171, RSMo (1994) by charging title insurance
premiums that are unfairly discriminatory.

21. Section 381.171, RSMo (1994) provides, in part:

1. Premiums shall not be inadequate, excessive or unfairly
discriminatory., . . .
4, Premiums are unfairly discriminatory if the premium

charged for a policy of any particular face amount of liability is
higher than the premium for an identical policy within the same
classification where such policy has a like face amount or a higher
face amount of liability.

22, The facts are as follows:

a. Freedom Title charges premium based on two distinct tiers of rates, as

illustrated by the rating sheets referred to above in Paragraph 18(c).



b. Tier I rates are applied by default, while Tier 2 rates are discounted and

applied in deals involving favored clients and/or referring parties.
23, The foregoing billing practices result in higher premiums being charged for
certain policies, when compared to other policies of equal or greater face amounts, and as

such, are unfairly discriminatory, in violation of 381.171.1, RSMo (1994).

COUNT HI
24, The allegations set forth above in paragraphs 20-23 are realleged and incorporated
herein by reference.
25.  Freedom Title violated § 375.934, RSMo (2000) by engaging in an unfair trade
practice defined by § 375.936(4), RSMo (2000).
26, Section 375.934, RSMo (2000), provides:

It is an unfair trade practice for any insurer to commit any practice defined
in section 375.936 if:

(1) It is committed in conscious disregard of sections 375.930 to 375.948
or of any rules promulgated under sections 375.930 to 375.948; or

(2) It has been committed with such frequency to indicate a general
business practice to engage in that type of conduct.

27. Section 375.936, RSMo (2000), provides, in pertinent part:

Any of the following practices, if committed in violation of section
375.934, are hereby defined as unfair trade practices in the
business of insurance: . . .

(4) “False information and advertising generally”, making . . . or
causing, directly or indirectly, to be made, . . . in any other way, . .
. [a] statement containing any assertion, representation or statement
with respect to the business of insurance, . . . which is untrue,
deceptive or misleading;



28. Freedom Title made untrue, déceptive, and misleading statements in connection
with the business of insurance by completing and issuing various forms to purchasers of
title insurance, in which it listed as the cost of title insurance the rate calculated based on
one of its several pricing sheets, rather than statiﬁg the premium rates as filed and
approved for use by Commonwealth and its authorized agents.

29. Such statements of cost were (i) untrue, as the true cost of each such policy was
governed by the premium rates filed and approved by the Director; and (ii) deceptive or
misleading, insofar as the costs did not reveal what the premium rates were for the
policy(ies) sold in each transaction, thereby preventing purchasers of title insurance from
knowing what portion of the costs were governed by the premium rates filed and
approved by the Director, and which others were negotiable.

30, Freedom Title committed the aforesaid violations in conscious disregard of §§
375.934 and 375.936, RSMo (2000),

31.  Freedom Title committed the aforesaid violations with such frequency as to

indicate a general business practice to engage in that type of conduct.

COUNT IV
32, i"he Director realleges the allegations set forth above in paragraphs 20-31 and
incorporates them herein by reference.
33, Freedom Title violated § 375.934, RSMo (2000) by engaging in an unfair trade
practice defined by § 375.936(6), RSMo (2000).
34, Section 375.934, RSMo (2000}, provides:

It is an unfair trade practice for any insurer to commit any practice defined
in section 375.936 if:



(1) It is committed in conscious disregard of sections 375.930 to 375.948
or of any rules promulgated under sections 375.930 to 375.948; or

(2) It has been committed with such frequency to indicate a general
business practice to engage in that type of conduct.

35, Section 375.936, RSMo (2000), provides, in pertinent part;
Any of the following practices, if committed in violation of section
375934, are hereby defined as unfair trade practices in the
business of insurance: . . .
(6)  "Misrepresentations and false advertising of insurance
policies", making, issuing, circulating, or causing to be made,
issued or circulated, any estimate, illustrations, circular or

statement, sales presentation, omission, or comparison which:

(a) Misrepresents the benefits, advantages, conditions, or
terms of any policy; . . .

36. During the course of every closing performed by Freedom Title involving a
property for which Freedom Title was to issue a title insurance policy, Freedom Title
made and issued various documents to the parties of each transaction, including
seitlement statements, which contained statements that misrepresented the premium rates
for title insurance policies.

37.  The premium rate of a title insurance policy is a term and/or condition of each
such policy contract.

38.  The statements of premium rates for each policy were misrepresentations insofar
as they did not accurately reflect the premium rate of each policy, as regulated by the
premium rates filed and approved for use by Commonwealth and its agents.

39, Freedom Title made the aforementioned statements in conscious disregard of §§

375.934 and 375.936, RSMo (2000).



40.  Freedom Title made the foregoing statements with such frequency as to indicate a

general business practice to engage in that type of conduct.

COUNT V

41.  The Director realleges the allegations set forth above in paragraphs 20-40 and
incorporates them herein by reference.
42.  Freedom Title violated § 375.144, RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2005) by misrepresenting,
concealing or suppressing from purchasers at the time of negotiation and sale of the
insurance, material facts concerning the cost of title insurance.
43. Section 375.144, RSMo (Cum. Supp. 2005), provides, in part:

It is unlawful for any person, in connection with the offer, sale,

solicitation or negotiation of insurance, directly or indirectly, to: ...

(2) As to any material fact, make or use any misrepresentation,
concealment or suppression;

45.  The material facts that were misrepresented, concealed or suppressed, include the
following:
a. Information regarding the actual premium rates of title insurance policies,

which must be calculated in accordance with the premium rates filed and
approved by the Director;

b. Information regarding charges or fees for services related to the issuance
of a title insurance policy, including search and examination expenses,
clearing title defects, and other charges that are not included in the filed
risk rate and which may be discounted or negotiated without limitation;

and

-10-



c. Information regarding the availability of a discounted, “Tier 2” rating

scheme.

COUNT VI
46.  The Director realleges the allegations set forth above in paragraphs 20-45
and incorporates them herein by reference.
47.  Freedom Title violated § 381.201, RSMo (1994) by failing to display
premium schedules in a public place in each of its offices.
48. Section 381.201.3, RSMo (1994), provides, in part:
Copies of the schedules of premiums which are required to be filed
with the director under the provisions of sections 381.011 to
381.241, showing their effective date or dates, shall be kept at all
times available to the public prominently displayed in a public

place in each office of a title insurer, title agent or agency in the
county to which such rates apply while such rates are effective.

RELIEF
WHEREFORE, the Consumer Affairs Diviston requests the Director:

A. Find that Freedom Title engaged in the unlawful acts and unfair practices
alleged herein;

B. Issue an order prohibiting Freedom Title and its agents and employees from:
a. Violating or materially aiding in any violation of § 381.181, RSMo

(1994).

b. Violating or materially aiding in any violation of § 381.171, RSMo

(1994).

-11-



c. Violating or materially aiding in the violation of § 375.144, RSMo (Cum.

Supp. 2005).

d. Violating or materially aiding in the violation of § 375.934, RSMo (2000).

e. Violating or materially aiding in any viclation of § 381.201, RSMo

(1994).

Order Freedom Title to pay a civil penalty for each unlawful act or unfair

practice,

Order Freedom Title to pay reasonable costs of investigation; and

Such other relief as the Director deems just in this proceeding.

-12 -

Respectfully submitted,

—

" ez
Jeremy J. Ray ( {
Missouri Bar # 58142
Senior Enforcement Counsel
Missouri Department of Insurance,
Financial Institutions & Professional
Registration
P.O. Box 690
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0690
Telephone: (573) 751-1924
Facsimile: (573) 526-5492

ATTORNEY FOR DIVISION OF
CONSUMER AFFAIRS



MISSOUR! DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
UNIFORM PREMIUM (RISK RATE) REPORTING FORM

Note: Risk rates must be filed with the Department in accordance with 381.181 RSMo.

Effective Date: July 1, 2002

COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Risk Classifications

Original Title Reissue Title

Insurance for Insurance for Original Reissue Simultaneous

Owner's and Owner's & Title Title lssue Title Title Insurance

Description Leasehald Leasehold Insurance insurance Policies Insurance for Builder and
of Risk Owner's Qwner's for Loan for Loan (Actual Amount for Developers
Amount Policies Policies Poiicies Policies not per $1000) Substitution (Subdivision Rate}

Upto $1.40 $0.84 $1.00 $0.60 30.60
$50,000 of per per per per 54,00 per See Below
Liability thousand thousand thousand theusand thousand {*)
Wiritten
Over $50,0600 $1.20 $0.72 $0.80 $0.48 $0.48
and up to per per per per $4.00 per See Below
$100,000, thousand thousand thousand thousand thousand (*)
Add
Over $100,000 $0.80 $0.48 $0.70 $0.42 $0.42
and upto per per per per $4.00 per See Below
$5,000,600 thousand thousand thousand thousand " thousand (™)
Add
Over $5,600.000 $0.70 $0.42 $0.60 $0.36 $0.36
and up to per per per per $4.00 per Seea Below
$10,000,000 thousand thousand thousand . thousand thousand ™)
Add
QOver $0.60 $0.36 $0.50 $0.30 $0.30
$10,000,000 per per per per $4.00 per See Below
and up fo thousand thousand thousand thousand thousand (*)
$15,000,000
Add
QOver $0.50 $0.30 $0.40 30.24 : $0.24
$15,000,000 per per per per §$4.00 per See Below
Add thousand thousand thousand thousand thousand ("1}
Minimum $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 $4.00 See Below
Premium {")

Rates filed by Commonweatfth Land Title Insurance Company, Missouri Office: 2019 Walton Road, St. Louis, Missouri 63114

(*) Builders/Developer's Rate: This rate only applies to land located in St. Louis, Jeffersen, St. Charles, Wauren and Lincoln Counties and the City

of St. Louis which is ta be devalaped into 3 or more parcels for development and resale by an approved builder/developer will be eligible for this rate.
The herein-stated filed rate for original title insurance or for re-issue title insurance, whichever is applicable will be charged at the rates shown above

to the builder/developer at the time title insurance policies for acquisition, construction financing or other title insurance policies are required. Credit

will be appiied to these charges up to the fuil amount charged for all income derived frem policies issued e purchasers of parcels within the development.

EXHIBIT

A




Closing Fee:

Courier Fee:
Funding Fee:
Notary Fee:

P s

oA

Title Insurance rates for Refinance loans in the following counties:
St. Louis, St. Louis City, St. Charles, Jefferson and Franklin

$150 during normal business hours
$50 additional if closed after 4:30pm

Freedom Title

12312 Olive Boulevard, Suite 100
Creve Coeur, MO'63141
Phone: 314-786-4000
Fax: 314-786-4040

TIER ONE .~
Pricing for Refinance Loans

Loan Amount

$0 to $20,000
$20,001 to $25,000
$25,001 to $30,000
$30,001 to $35,000
$35,001 to $40,000
$40,001 to $45,000
$45,001 to $50,000
$50,001 to $55,000
$55,001 to $60,000
$60,001 to $65,000
$65,001 to $70,000
$70,001 to $75,000
$75,001 to $80,000
$80,001 to $85,000
$85,001 to $90,000
$90,001 to $95,000
$95,001 to $100,000

Add $2.00 for each additional $1,000 in loan amount

Title Insurance Fee
$200
$205
$210
$215
$225
$235
$245
$255
$265
$275
3285
$295
$305
$315
$325
$335
$345

For all other Missouri counties, add $150

$100 additional if closed on Saturday
$150 additional if closed at borrower’s residence

$25 per package -
$20 per file
$26 per file

a -

t s - S

tabbies"
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Closing Fee:

Freedom Title

12312 Olive Boulevard, Suite 100
~ Creve Coeur, MO 63141
Phone: 314-786-4000
Fax: 314-786-4040

_ TIER TWQO
Discounted Pricing for Refinance Loans

Title Insurance rates for Refinance loans in the following counties:
St. Louis, St. Louis City, St. Charles, Jefferson and Franklin

Loan Amount Title Insurance Fee
$0 to $20,000 $200
$20,001 to $25,000 $205
$25,001 to $30,000 $210
$30,001 to $35,000 $215
$35,001 to $40,000 ' $220
$40,001 to $45,000 $225
$45,001 to $50,000 $230
$50,001 to $55,000 $235
$55,001 to $60,000 $240
$60,001 to $65,000 $245
$65,001 to $70,000 $250
$70,001 to $75,000 -$255
$75,001 to $80,000 $260
$80,001 to $85,000 $265
$85,001 to $90,000 $270
$90,001 to $95,000 $275
$95,001 to $100,000 $280

Add 31.00 for each additional $1,000 in loan amount
For all other Missouri counties, add $150

$150 during normal business hours

$50 additional if closed after 4:30pm
$100 additional if closed on Saturday
$150 additional if closed at borrower’s residence

Courier Fee: $25 per package
Funding Fee: $20 per file

Notary Fee:

$26 per file

tabbles”
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Purchase Price ‘
$20,000 or less

$20,000 to $20,999

$21,000 to $21,999
$22,000 to $22,999
$23,000 to $23,999
$24,000 to $24,999
$25,000 to $25,999
$26,000 to $26,999
$27,000 to $27,999
$28,000 to $28,999
$29,00016'$29,999
$30,000 to $30,999
$31,000 to $31,999
$32,000 to $32,999
$33,000 to $33,999
$34,000 to $34,999
$35,000 to $35,999
$36,000 to $36,999
$37,000 to $37,999
$38,000 to $38,999
$39,000 to $39,999
$40,000 to $40,999
$41,000 to $41,999
$42,000 to $42,999
$43,000 to $43,999
$44,000 to $44,999
$45,000 to $45,999

Charge

$200
3204
$211
5218
$225
$232

$246
$253
$260
$267
$274
$281
$288
$295
$302
$308
$314
$320
$326
$332
$338
$343
$348
$353
$358
$361

Purchase Price

$46,000 to $46,999
$47,000 to $47,999

$48,000 to $48,999 -

$49,000 to $49,999
£50,000 to $50,599
$51,000 to $51,999
$52,000 to $52,999
$53,000 to $53,999
$54,000 to $54,999
£55,000 to $55,999
$56,000 to $56,999
$57,000 to $57,999
£58,000 to $58,999
$59,000 to $59,999
$60,000 to $60,999
$61,000 to $61,999
$62,000 to $62,999
$63,000 to $63,999
$64,000 to $64,999
$65,000 to $65,999
$66,000 to $66,999
$67,000 to $67,999
$68,000 to $68,999
$69,000 to $69,999
$70,000 to $70,999
$71,000 to $71,999
$72,000 to $72,999

Charge
$366

$371
$376
$331
$383
$388
$391
$3158
$403
$407
$412
$417
$422
$427
$431
$436
$441
$446
$451
$455
$460
$465
$470
$475
$479
$484
$489

Simultaneous Issue of Lender’s Policy: $150

Purchase Price

$73,000 to ﬁuw.owo
£74,000 to $74,999
$75,000 to $75,599
$76,000 to $76,999
$77,000 to $77,999
$78,000 to $78,999

“$79,000 to $79,999
'$20,000 to $80,999

$81,000 to $81,999
$32,000 to $82,999
$83,000 to $83,999
$84,000 to $84,999
$85,000 to $85,999

$86,000 to $86,999

$87,000 to $87,999
$88,000 to $88,999
$89,000 to £89,999
$90,000 to $90,999
$91,000 to $91,999
$92,000 to $92,999
$93,000 to $93,999
$94,000 to $94,999
$95,000 to $95,999
$96,000 to $96,999
$97,000 to $97,599
$98,000 to $98,999
$99,000 to $99,999

“

EXHIBIT
\

S2Q9EL

Charge
$494

$499
$502
$506
$509
$513

“$517

£520
$524
$527
$531
$535
$538
$542
$545
3549
$553
$556
$560
$563
$567
$571
$574
$578
$£58]1
$585
$589

Over $100,000 - Add $2 per $1,000




Freedom Title
12312 Olive Boulevard, Suite 100

EXHIBIT

Creve Coeur, MO 63141
Phone: 314-786-4000 Fax: 314-786-4040
Purchase Rate Sheet

Purchase Price Charge Purchase Price Charge Purchase Price Charge

$20,000 or less $130 $46,000 to $46,999 $213 $73,000 to $73,995 $277
$20,000 to $20,999 $132 $47,000 to $47,999 $216 $74,000 to $74,999 5279
$21,000 to $21,999 $135 $48,000 to $48,999 $218 $75,000 to $75,999 $281
$22,000 to $22,999 $139 $49,000 to $49,999 $220 $76,000 to $76,999 $283
$23,000 to $23,999 $143 $50,000 to $50,999 $222 $77,000 to $77,999 $285
$24,000 to $24,999 $146 $51,000 to $51,999 $224 $78,000 to $78,999 $287
$25,000 to $25,999 $149 $52,000 to $52,999 $227 $79,000 to $79,999 $289
$26,000 to $26,999 $153 $53,000 to $53,999 $229 $80,000 to $80,999 $290
$27,000 to $27,999 5156 $54,000 to $54,999 $232 $81,000 to $81,999 $292
$28,000 to $28,599 5160 $55,000 to $55,999 $234 $82,000 to $82,999 $294
$29,000 to0 $29,999 $163 $56,000 to $56,999 $236 $83,000 to $83,999 $296
$30,000 to $30,999 $167 $57,000 to $57,999 $239 $84,000 to $84,999 5298
$31,000 to $31,999 $170 $58,000 to $58,999 $241 $85,000 to $85,999 $299
$32,000 to $32,999 $174 $59,000 to $59,999 $244 $86,000 to $86,999 $301
$33,000 to $33,999 $178 $60,000 to $60,999 $246 $87,000 to 587,999 $303
$34,000 to $34,999 $181 $61,000 to $61,999 3243 $88,000 to. $88,999. $305
$35,000 to $35,999 $184 $62,000 to $62,999 $251 $89,000 to $89,999 $307
$36,000 to $36,999 $187 $63,000 to $63,999 $253 $90,000 to $90,999 $308
$37,000 to $37,999 $190 $64,000 to $64,999 $256 $91,000 to $91,999 $310
$38,000 to $38,999 $193 $65,000 to $65,999 $258 $92,000 to $92,999 $312
$39,000 to $39,999 £196 $66,000 to $66,999 $260 $93,000 to $93,999 $314
$40,000 to $40,999 $199 $67,000 to $67,99% $263 $94,000 to $94,999 $316
$41,000 to $41,999 $202 $68,000 to $68,999 $265 $95,000 to $95,999 $317
$42,000 to $42,999 $204 $69,000 to $69,999 $268 $96,000 to $96,999 3319
$43,000 to $43,999 $206 $70,000 to $70,999 3270 . $97,000 to $97,999 $321
$44,000 to 544,999 $209 $71,000 to $71,999 $272. $98,000 to $98,999 $323
$45,000 to $45,999 $210 $72,000 to $72,999 $274 $99,000 to $99,999 $325

Simultaneous Issue of Lender's Policy: 3150

Over $100,000 - Add $1 per $1,000





